

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA, AT HYDERABAD

THURSDAY, THE FOURTEENTH DAY OF AUGUST,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B. VIJAYSEN REDDY

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 2827 OF 2025

Between:

Alapati Prasad, S/o. Guravaiah.

...Appellant/Plaintiff

AND

1. Prof. N. Subrahmanyam, S/o. Not Known to the Plaintiff, Aged about 68 years, Occ. Dean, IR & AA, NIT, Warangal, O/o. Dean IRAA, NIT, Warangal-506004.
2. Prof. N.V. Ramana Rao, S/o. Not Known to the Plaintiff, Aged about 64 years, Occ. Director, NIT Warangal, Chief Patron of NITWAA, O/o. Director, NIT, Warangal-506004.
3. Mamidi Radhey Syam, S/o. Not Known to the Plaintiff, Aged about 60 years, Occ. Business, Newly elected President, NITWAA, C/o. NIT, Warangal.
4. Aditi Bhattacharya, S/o. Not Known to the Plaintiff, Aged about 52 years, Occ. Software Professional, Newly Elected Vice President, NITWAA C/o. Deam IRAA, NIT Warangal-506 004.
5. Aswini Tambi, S/o. Late Narendra Kumar Tambi, Aged about 52 years, Occ. Business, R/o. 1st Floor, # 455, 10th Cross, M.S. Ramaiah North City Layout, Tanisandra, Nagawara, Bangalore- 560077.
6. National Institute of Technology, Warangal Alumni Association, Ground Floor, School of Management Building, NIT Warangal, rep.by its President.
7. Chandragiri Snnivas, S/o. Late Ramaswamy, C/o. Chandragiri Bangaram Charitable Trust, Pembarthi, Jangaon, Jangaon District, Deputy Executive Engineer, Panchayatraj, Jangaon.
8. Lt. Col. YSS Rao, S/o. Not known to the appellant, R/o. Flat No.806, C-Block, Manjeera Height-Phase-2, L.B. Nagar, Hyderabad.- 500 074.
9. Md. Abu Asif, S/o. Not known to the appellant, C/o. Officer of the Deam IRAA, Ground Floor, School of Management Building, NIT Warangal-506004.
10. D. Krishna Sastry, S/o. Not known to the appellant, R/o. A-25, Sethi Colony, Lakshadeep Apartments, Jaipur- 302004.

...Respondent/ Defendants

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate Sri V BRAHMAIAH CHOWDARY presented this Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to allow the Civil Revision Petition by setting aside the Judgment and Decree dated 17.02.2025 passed in S.O.P. No. 12 of 2022 on the file of the Principal District Judge, Hanumakonda.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri V BRAHMAIAH CHOWDARY Advocate for the Petitioner, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Prof. N. Subrahmanyam, S/o. Not Known to the Plaintiff, Aged about 68 years, Occ. Dean, IR & AA, NIT, Warangal, O/o. Dean IRAA, NIT, Warangal-506004.
2. Prof. N.V. Ramana Rao, S/o. Not Known to the Plaintiff, Aged about 64 years, Occ. Director, NIT Warangal, Chief Patron of NITWAA, O/o. Director, NIT, Warangal-506004.
3. Mamidi Radhey Syam, S/o. Not Known to the Plaintiff, Aged about 60 years, Occ. Business, Newly elected President, NITWAA, C/o. NIT, Warangal.
4. Aditi Bhattacharya, S/o. Not Known to the Plaintiff, Aged about 52 years, Occ. Software Professional, Newly Elected Vice President, NITWAA C/o. Deam IRAA, NIT Warangal-506 004.
5. Aswini Tambi, S/o. Late Narendra Kumar Tambi, Aged about 52 years, Occ. Business, R/o. 1st Floor, # 455, 10th Cross, M.S. Ramaiah North City Layout, Tanisandra, Nagawara, Bangalore- 560077.
6. National Institute of Technology, Warangal Alumni Association, Ground Floor, School of Management Building, NIT Warangal, rep.by its President.
7. Chandragiri Snnivas, S/o. Late Ramaswamy, C/o. Chandragiri Bangaram Charitable Trust, Pembarthi, Jangaon, Jangaon District, Deputy Executive Engineer, Panchayatraj, Jangaon.
8. Lt. Col. YSS Rao, S/o. Not known to the appellant, R/o. Flat No.806, C-Block, Manjeera Height-Phase-2, L.B. Nagar, Hyderabad.- 500 074.
9. Md. Abu Asif, S/o. Not known to the appellant, C/o. Officer of the Deam IRAA, Ground Floor, School of Management Building, NIT Warangal-506004.
10. D. Krishna Sastry, S/o. Not known to the appellant, R/o. A-25, Sethi Colony, Lakshadeep Apartments, Jaipur- 302004.

are directed to show cause on or before 04.09.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the memorandum of grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this CIVIL REVISION PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following ORDER:

Issue notice to the respondents.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal notice to the respondents as well as the counsel appearing for them before the trial Court and file proof of service.

List on 04.09.2025.

SD/- M. JAWAHAR REDDY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Prof. N. Subrahmanyam, S/o. Not Known to the Plaintiff, Aged about 68 years, Occ. Dean, IR & AA, NIT, Warangal, O/o. Dean IRAA, NIT, Warangal-506004.
2. Prof. N.V. Ramana Rao, S/o. Not Known to the Plaintiff, Aged about 64 years, Occ. Director, NIT Warangal, Chief Patron of NITWAA, O/o. Director, NIT, Warangal-506004.
3. Mamidi Radhey Syam, S/o. Not Known to the Plaintiff, Aged about 60 years, Occ. Business, Newly elected President, NITWAA, C/o. NIT, Warangal.
4. Aditi Bhattacharya, S/o. Not Known to the Plaintiff, Aged about 52 years, Occ. Software Professional, Newly Elected Vice President, NITWAA C/o. Deam IRAA, NIT Warangal-506 004.
5. Aswini Tambi, S/o. Late Narendra Kumar Tambi, Aged about 52 years, Occ. Business, R/o. 1st Floor, # 455, 10th Cross, M.S. Ramaiah North City Layout, Tanisandra, Nagawara, Bangalore- 560077.
6. National Institute of Technology, Warangal Alumni Association, Ground Floor, School of Management Building, NIT Warangal, rep.by its President.
7. Chandragiri Snnivas, S/o. Late Ramaswamy, C/o. Chandragiri Bangaram Charitable Trust, Pembarthi, Jangaon, Jangaon District, Deputy Executive Engineer, Panchayatraj, Jangaon.
8. Lt. Col. YSS Rao, S/o. Not known to the appellant, R/o. Flat No.806, C-Block, Manjeera Height-Phase-2, L.B. Nagar, Hyderabad.- 500 074.
9. Md. Abu Asif, S/o. Not known to the appellant, C/o. Officer of the Deam IRAA, Ground Floor, School of Management Building, NIT Warangal-506004.
10. D. Krishna Sastry, S/o. Not known to the appellant, R/o. A-25, Sethi Colony, Lakshadeep Apartments, Jaipur- 302004. (Addresses 1 to 10 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
11. One CC to SRI. V BRAHMAIAH CHOWDARY Advocate [OPUC]
12. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

BVRJ

DATED:14/08/2025

LIST ON 04.09.2025



NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CRP.No.2827 of 2025